conditions. Such fluctuation may cause the Fund’s net asset value and prices
of units to fall as well as rise, and income produced by the Fund may also
fluctuate.

The price risk is managed through diversification and asset allocation whereby
the quoted securities exposure will be reduced in the event of anticipated
market weakness.

The table below shows assets of the Fund as at 30 June which are exposed to
price risk:

2023 2022
RM RM

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss:

   Quoted securities 700,638,227 702,534,664

Client Services : 03-2778 100028

Eastspring Investments Small-cap Fund

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s loss after tax and
net asset value to movements in prices of quoted securities at the end of each
reporting financial period. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the
market price of the quoted securities increased by 5% and decreased by 5%
with all other variables held constant. This represents management’s best
estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the quoted securities, having regard to
the historical volatility of the prices.

% Change in price
Market

value

Impact on
loss after

tax and
net asset value

RM RM

2023
+5%  735,670,138 35,031,911
-5% 665,606,316 (35,031,911)

2022
+5% 737,661,397 35,126,733
-5% 667,407,931 (35,126,733)

ii.	 Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Fund’s investments in deposits with licensed financial institutions are short
term in nature. Therefore, exposure to interest rate fluctuations is minimal.

As at the end of the financial period, the Fund does not hold any other financial
instruments that expose it to interest rate risk.